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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

April 04, 2013 Hearing Room D 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair 

Rep. Caddy McKeown, Vice Chair 
Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice Chair 
Rep. Brian Clem 
Rep. Wayne Krieger 
Rep. Jeff Reardon 
Rep. Jim Thompson 
Rep. Ben Unger 

 Rep. Gail Whitsett 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
 Maria Kelly, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3364 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3437 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2783 – Work Session 
 HB 3086 – Work Session  
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

8:04:54 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Witt 
 
8:05:08 AM HB 3364-Public Hearing 
8:05:13 AM {Exhibit} 1: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
8:05:36 AM Chair Witt 
8:06:26 AM Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, House District 46 
8:09:57 AM Chair Witt 
8:10:45 AM {Exhibit} 2: Paul Jepson, State Integrated Pest Management (IPM) 

Coordinator 
8:24:45 AM Chair Witt 
8:25:36 AM {Exhibit} 3: Rep. Chris Gorsek, House District 49 
8:27:46 AM Chair Witt 
8:27:55 AM Rep. Gorsek 
8:27:57 AM Chair Witt 
 
8:28:15 AM HB 3437-Public Hearing 
8:28:19 AM {Exhibit} 4: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
8:28:54 AM Chair Witt 
8:29:05 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:32:15 AM Chair Witt 
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8:32:20 AM Rep. Krieger 
8:33:15 AM Chair Witt 
8:33:21 AM Rep. Reardon 
8:34:12 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:36:55 AM Chair Witt 
8:36:57 AM Rep. Krieger 
8:38:02 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:38:08 AM Rep. Reardon 
8:38:14 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:38:17 AM Rep. Reardon 
8:38:20 AM Chair Witt 
8:38:47 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:38:48 AM Chair Witt 
8:39:01 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:39:02 AM Chair Witt 
8:40:04 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
8:40:05 AM Chair Witt 
8:40:11 AM {Exhibit} 5: Tom Wolf, chair, Trout Unlimited 
8:46:32 AM Chair Witt 
8:46:55 AM Rep. Krieger 
8:47:00 AM Wolf 
8:47:10 AM Chair Witt 
 
8:47:36 AM HB 3364-Public Hearing 
8:48:18 AM {Exhibit} 6: Lisa Arkin, Director, Beyond Toxics 
8:52:56 AM Chair Witt 
8:53:04 AM {Exhibit} 7: John Huddle, La Pine, Oregon 
8:57:14 AM Chair Witt 
8:57:19 AM Scott Dahlman, Executive Director, Oregonians for Food and Shelter 
8:59:02 AM Chair Witt 
8:59:30 AM {Exhibit} 8: Angela Crowley-Koch, Legislative Director, Oregon 

Environmental Council 
9:00:51 AM Chair Witt 
9:00:52 AM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
9:00:53 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:00:54 AM {Exhibit} 10: Vicky Sines, Salem, Oregon 
9:00:55 AM {Exhibit} 11: Roberta Lindberg, Lane County resident 
9:00:56 AM {Exhibit} 12: Randy Tucker, Oregon Metro 
9:00:57 AM {Exhibit} 13: proposed ammendments 
9:00:58 AM {Exhibit} 14: Neal and Nancy Miller, Eugene, Oregon 
9:00:59 AM {Exhibit} 15: Randall Phelps, Developmental and Behavioral Pediatrician, 

Oregon Health and Science University 
9:01:00 AM {Exhibit} 16: Deanna Simon, IPM and Green Purchasing Consultant, 

Portland, Oregon 
9:01:01 AM {Exhibit} 17: William Boggess, Executive Associate Dean, College of 



HAGNR 
April 04, 2013 

Page 3 of 6 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

Agricultural Science, Oregon State University 
9:01:02 AM {Exhibit} 18: Katharine Hunt, beekeeper, Eugene, Oregon 
9:01:03 AM {Exhibit} 19: Mariahm Stephenson, resident, Oregon 
9:01:04 AM {Exhibit} 20: Sen. Laurie Monnes-Anderson, Senate District 25 
 
9:01:27 AM HB 2783-Work Session 
9:02:59 AM {Exhibit} 21: Scott Beckstead, Senior Oregon Director, Humane Society of 

the United States 
9:03:46 AM Chair Witt 
9:03:50 AM Bob Hays, Police Officer, Albany, Oregon 
9:05:19 AM Chair Witt 
9:05:23 AM {Exhibit} 22: Sherri Morris, Doctor of Veternary Medicine, owner, 

Willamette Valley Pet Hospital, Keizer, Oregon 
9:08:38 AM Chair Witt 
9:08:48 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:09:01 AM Hays 
9:09:34 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:09:59 AM {Exhibit} 23: Chair Witt 
9:10:36 AM Rep. Clem 
9:12:25 AM Chair Witt 
9:12:34 AM Jessica Minifie, Legislative Counsel 
9:12:56 AM Chair Witt 
9:13:00 AM Rep. Krieger 
9:13:33 AM Minifie 
9:13:48 AM Chair Witt 
9:13:49 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
9:14:29 AM Chair Witt 
9:14:35 AM Rep. Clem 
9:14:46 AM Minifie 
9:15:02 AM Rep. Clem 
9:15:28 AM Minifie 
9:15:40 AM Rep. Clem 
9:15:48 AM Chair Witt 
9:15:49 AM Rep. Reardon 
9:16:20 AM Minifie 
9:16:45 AM Chair Witt 
9:17:03 AM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR McKEOWN MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3 

AMENDMENTS 
9:17:10 AM Chair Witt 
9:17:23 AM Rep. Krieger 
9:18:19 AM Chair Witt 
9:18:39 AM VOTE: 9-0-0 
9:18:42 AM AYES: CLEM, KRIEGER, REARDON, THOMPSON, UNGER, 

WHITSETT, ESQUIVEL, McKEOWN, WITT 
9:18:48 AM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR McKEOWN MOVES HB 2783 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
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9:18:54 AM Chair Witt 
9:19:05 AM Rep. Clem 
9:20:24 AM Chair Witt 
9:20:52 AM Rep. Reardon 
9:21:34 AM Rep. Krieger 
9:21:39 AM Rep. Reardon 
9:21:46 AM Chair Witt 
9:21:48 AM Rep. Thompson 
9:22:43 AM Chair Witt 
9:22:45 AM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
9:24:25 AM Chair Witt 
9:24:28 AM Vice-Chair McKeown 
9:25:22 AM Chair Witt 
9:25:26 AM Rep. Unger 
9:26:00 AM Chair Witt 
9:26:39 AM VOTE: 8-1-0 
9:26:40 AM AYES: UNGER, THOMPSON, REARDON, KRIEGER, CLEM, 

McKEOWN, ESQUIVEL, WITT 
9:26:41 AM NAYS: WHITSETT 
9:26:50 AM CARRIER: REP. WITT WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
9:26:52 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:26:53 AM {Exhibit} 24: Sharon Carpenter, President, Cascade Sled Dog Club 
9:26:54 AM {Exhibit} 25: Jim Dohr, Albany Police Department 
 
9:27:14 AM HB 3437-Public Hearing 
9:28:08 AM Al Elkins, Oregon Hunters Association 
9:30:30 AM {Exhibit} 26: Brian Posewitz, Portland, Oregon 
9:34:24 AM Chair Witt 
9:34:28 AM {Exhibit} 27-28: Jim Myron, Native Fish Society, Water Watch of Oregon 
9:36:11 AM Chair Witt 
9:36:48 AM Joe Rohleder, Seafood Oregon, McKenzie River Guides Association 
9:39:08 AM Chair Witt 
9:39:11 AM {Exhibit} 29: Stan Steele, Oregon Outdoor Council 
9:42:11 AM Chair Witt 
 
9:42:34 AM HB 3086-Work Session 
9:42:51 AM {Exhibit} 30: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
9:43:13 AM Chair Witt 
9:43:36 AM Rep. Cliff Bentz, House District 60 
9:46:30 AM Chair Witt 
9:47:36 AM Greg Peden, resident 
9:49:10 AM Chair Witt 
9:50:01 AM Rep. Bentz 
9:50:10 AM Chair Witt 
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9:50:39 AM HB 3437-Public Hearing 
9:50:49 AM Mike Dykzeul, Director of Forest Protection, Oregon Forest Industries 

Council 
9:51:45 AM Chair Witt 
9:51:58 AM Dykzeul 
9:52:00 AM Chair Witt 
9:52:38 AM {Exhibit} 31: Robert Klavins, Wildlife Advocate, Oregon Wild 
9:55:17 AM Chair Witt 
9:55:22 AM Rep. Clem 
9:55:32 AM Klavins 
9:55:42 AM Rep. Clem 
9:55:45 AM Chair Witt 
9:56:02 AM Klavins 
9:56:06 AM Chair Witt 
9:56:23 AM Bob Oleson, Northwest Steelheaders 
9:57:17 AM Chair Witt 
9:57:19 AM Brian Pasko, Director, Oregon Chapter, Sierra Club 
9:59:22 AM Chair Witt 
9:59:25 AM {Exhibit} 32: witness registration 
9:59:26 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:59:27 AM {Exhibit} 33: Bob Sallinger, Conservation Director, Audubon Society of 

Portland 
9:59:57 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Witt 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

8:05:13 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3364, -1 amendments, staff, 7 pp 
8:10:45 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3364, PowerPoint presentation, House Bill 3364, Paul 

Jepson, 36 pp 
8:25:36 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3364, written testimony, Rep. Chris Gorsek, 1 p 
8:28:19 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3437, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
8:40:11 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3437, written testimony, Tom Wolf, 2 pp 
8:48:18 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3364, written testimony, Lisa Arkin, 3 pp 
8:53:04 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3364, written testimony, John Huddle, 2 pp 
8:59:30 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3364, written testimony, Angela Crowley-Koch, 1 p 
9:00:52 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3364, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:00:54 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3364, written testimony, Vicky Sines, 1 p 
9:00:55 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3364, written testimony, Roberta Lindberg, 2 pp 
9:00:56 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3364, written testimony, Randy Tucker, 1 p 
9:00:57 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3364, proposed amendments, staff, 5 pp 
9:00:58 AM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3364, written testimony, Neal and Nancy Miller, 1 p 
9:00:59 AM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3364, written testimony, Randall Phelps, 2 pp 
9:01:00 AM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3364, written testimony, Deanna Simon, 1 p 



HAGNR 
April 04, 2013 

Page 6 of 6 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

9:01:01 AM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3364, written testimony, William Boggess, 2 pp 
9:01:02 AM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3364, written testimony, Katharine Hunt, 2 pp 
9:01:03 AM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3364, written testimony , Mariahm Stephenson, 2 pp 
9:01:04 AM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3364, written testimony, Sen. Laurie Monnes-Anderson, 1 

p 
9:02:59 AM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2783, written testimony of Sharon Harmon and written 

information, Scott Beckstead, 8 pp 
9:05:23 AM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2783, written testimony of Dr. Valli Parthasarathy, Sherri 

Morris, 2 pp 
9:09:59 AM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2783, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
9:26:53 AM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2783, written testimony, Sharon Carpenter, 1 p 
9:26:54 AM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2783, written testimony, Jim Dohr, 3 pp 
9:30:30 AM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3437, written testimony, Brian Posewitz, 1 p 
9:34:28 AM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3437, written testimony of Native Fish Society, Jim Myron, 

1 p  
9:34:28 AM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3437, written testimony of WaterWatch of Oregon, Jim 

Myron, 1 p 
9:39:11 AM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3437, written testimony, Stan Steele, 5 pp 
9:42:51 AM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3086, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
9:52:38 AM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3437, written testimony, Robert Klavins, 2 pp 
9:59:25 AM {Exhibit} 32: HB 3437, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:59:27 AM {Exhibit} 33: HB 3437, written testimony, Bob Sallinger, 1 p 
 

 


